

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.3339-3340 OF 2005

Shantilal Maganbhai Thakore .. Appellant(s)

Versus

Ghanshyambhai Chhotabhai Patel & .. Respondent(s)  
Ors.

O R D E R

The Appellant is present in person and has even filed an Affidavit which is taken on record and to which we shall advert hereinbelow. Mr. Bhargava V. Desai seeks leave of the Court to be discharged as the Appellant's Advocate, and is so permitted.

The Learned Counsel appearing for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 states that he has no instructions from his client.

Learned Senior Counsel for the Legal Representatives of Respondent No.3 submits that a compromise has taken place between his client and the Appellant Shantilal Maganbhai Thakor who is present in the Court the terms of which have been reduced to writing and are contained in the Affidavit of the Appellant filed in Court today. Broadly stated the Appellant has received a Cheque for a sum of Rs.31,00,000/- (Rupees

Thirty One Lacs) particulars of which are mentioned in paragraph 8 of the Affidavit. In consideration of the receipt of this payment, the Appellant prays that the present Appeals may be dismissed as withdrawn. The Appellant further undertakes to withdraw Special Civil Application No.16113 of 2008 pending before High Court of Gujarat and as also Regular Civil Suit No.340 of 2002 pending before the Civil Judge (SD), Vadodara (Gujarat). We find no legal impediment in the said compromise or in this Court's acceptance of the Appellant's undertaking.

As prayed for, and in terms of the Compromise arrived at between the Appellant and the Legal Representatives of Respondent No.3, the present Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn.

There will no order as to costs.

.....J.  
[ VIKRAMAJIT SEN ]

.....J.  
[ SHIVA KIRTI SINGH ]

NEW DELHI,  
FEBRUARY 25, 2015.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.12

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).3339-3340/2005

SHANTILAL MAGANBHAI THAKORE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

GHANSHYAMBHAI CHHOTABHAI PATEL &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 25/02/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Bhargava V. Desai, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
No.3 Mr. Parthiv Patel, Adv.  
Mr. Lokesh Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Surojadipta Sethi, Adv.

Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.  
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.  
Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Appeals are dismissed as withdrawn with no order as to costs in terms of the signed order.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)  
AR-CUM-PS

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)  
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.